

No. 14-1152

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED, ANNIE
LAURIE GAYLOR AND DAN BARKER,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, and **JOHN
A. KOSKINEN**, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
(No. 11-cv-0626 – Hon. Barbara B. Crabb)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”),
AGUDAS HARABBONIM OF UNITED STATES AND CANADA,
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF YOUNG
ISRAEL, RABBINICAL ALLIANCE OF AMERICA, RABBINICAL COUNCIL
OF AMERICA, TORAH UMESORAH, AND UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel
DENNIS RAPPS
450 Seventh Avenue
44th Floor
New York, NY 10123
(718) 715-3124

NATHAN LEWIN
ALYZA D. LEWIN
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
1775 Eye Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. AT ITS CORE, SECTION 107(2) EXCLUDES FROM GROSS INCOME PARSONAGE ALLOWANCES FOR CLERGY WHO PERFORM SERVICES IN OR NEAR A CONGREGATION’S SANCTUARY	13
II. RABBIS AND CANTORS WHO MUST BE ON DUTY AROUND- THE-CLOCK NEAR THEIR SANCTUARIES ARE LIMITED IN CHOOSING THEIR RESIDENCES JUST AS ARE MEMBERS OF THE MILITARY AND CIVIL SERVANTS ASSIGNED TO FOREIGN POSTS	17
III. CONGRESS HAS BROAD POWER TO DEFINE THE CLASS OF TAXPAYERS THAT BENEFIT FROM A TAX LAW	19
IV. SECTION 107(2) IS CONSTITUTIONAL IF CONGRESS <u>COULD</u> HAVE BASED ITS JUDGMENT ON A WHOLLY SECULAR POLICY, WHETHER OR NOT IT ACTUALLY DID SO	20
V. CONGRESS COULD TREAT ALL CLERGY IDENTICALLY IN ORDER TO AVOID IMPERMISSIBLE “ENTANGLEMENT”	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATIONS	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	24
<i>Benaglia v. Commissioner</i> , 36 B.T.A. 838 (1937)	18
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Estate of Cowser v. Commissioner</i> , 736 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Estate of Kunze v. Commissioner</i> , 233 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Haimowitz v. Commissioner</i> , 1997 WL 27077 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	12, 24
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1970)	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 60 Ct. Cl. 552 (1925).....	18
<i>Kirk v. Commissioner</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 199 (1989).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	12, 21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1997).....	12, 20
<i>Salkov v. Commissioner</i> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966)	13, 14, 16

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....24

Silverman v. Commissioner, 57 T.C. 727 (1972)13, 14, 16

Tanenbaum v. Commissioner, 58 T.C. 1 (1972).....15, 16

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....21

United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple, 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000)24

Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)24

Wagner v. Federal Election Commission, 901 F. Supp.2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012)22

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)24

Warnke v. United States, 641 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D. Ky. 1986)15

Williamson v. Commissioner, 224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955)18

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. § 107(1)9

26 U.S.C. § 107(2)*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119.....9, 11, 17

26 U.S.C. § 134..... 10, 17, 18, 19

26 U.S.C. § 280A(c)(1).....10, 17, 18

26 U.S.C. § 91210, 17, 18, 19

OTHER SOURCES

17 Encyclopedia Judaica, <i>Rabbi, Rabbinate</i> , 17 (2d ed. 2007)	5, 6
M.L. Cross, <i>Exclusion of Meals and Lodging from Gross Income Under 'Convenience of the Employer' Rule</i> , 84 A.L.R.2d 1215 (1962)	17
Rabbi Hayim Halevy Donin, <i>To Be A Jew</i> (1972).....	6
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Do Religious Tax Exemptions Entangle in Violation of the Establishment Clause? The Constitutionality of the Parsonage Allowance Exclusion and the Religious Exemptions of the Individual Health Care Mandate and the FICA and Self-Employment Taxes</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1633 (2012)	25
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The First Amendment and the Parsonage Allowance</i> , Tax Notes 5 (December 2013)	25

No. 14-1152
